



BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Applications Received, or Acted on, by the Board

During the Week Ended May 29, 1965

H.2 No. 22

1

2

7

2

3

3

7

. .

District

Date

5-27-65

5-24-65

Registration Statement Filed Pursuant to Section 12(g) of the Securities Exchange Act

Received

The Connecticut Bank and Trust Company, Hartford, 5-26-65 Connecticut. Amendment No. 1

Clark State Bank, Clark, New Jersey.

To Withdraw from Membership in the Federal Reserve System Pursuant to Section 9 of the Federal Reserve Act

Received

Gary-Wheaton Bank, Wheaton, Illinois.

To Establish a Domestic Branch Pursuant to Section 9 of the Federal Reserve Act

Received

Chemical Bank New York Trust Company, New York,
New York.5-28-65New York. Branch at 2190 White Plains Road,
Borough of the Bronx, New York.5-25-65Fidelity-Philadelphia Trust Company, Philadelphia,
Philadelphia.5-25-65Fidelity-Philadelphia Trust Company, Philadelphia,
Philadelphia.5-25-65Fidelity-Philadelphia Trust Company, Philadelphia,
Pennsylvania. Branch at 1212 East Lancaster Avenue,
Lower Merion Township, Montgomery County.5-25-65First Michigan Bank and Trust Company, Zeeland,
Michigan. Branch in Douglas.5-24-65

EOR FILES Joan McLean

Digitized for FRASER http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis

-2-

Received (cont'd)

3 7 8 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9	Security Bank and Trust Company, Lincoln Park, Michigan. Branch near southeast corner of inter- section of Telegraph Road and Thirteen Mile Road in village of Bingham Farms.	5-24-65
12	Wells Fargo Bank, San Francisco, California. Branch in vicinity of business district of Arcata, Humboldt County.	5-24-65
12	Wells Fargo Bank, San Francisco, California. Branch in vicinity of town of Woodside, County of San Mateo.	5-24-65
	Approved	
7	Industrial State Bank of Kalamazoo, Kalamazoo, Michigan. Branch at 601 East Crosstown Parkway, Kalamazoo.	5-26-65
8	Citizens Fidelity Bank and Trust Company, Louisville, Kentucky. Branch on Westport Road near Goose Creek Road, Jefferson County.	5-26-6 5
12	Wells Fargo Bank, San Francisco, California. Branch in vicinity of mid-town Middletown, Lake County.	5-26-65
	To Carry Reduced Reserves Pursuant to Section 19 of the Federal Reserve Act	
	Approved	
7	American City Bank and Trust Company, Milwaukee, Wisconsin.	5-28-65
7	Midland National Bank, Milwaukee, Wisconsin.	5-26-65
11	Northeast National Bank, San Antonio, Texas.	5-26-65
	To Establish an Overseas Branch of a Member Bank Pursuant to Section 25 of the Federal Reserve Act	
	Received	

The Chase Manhattan Bank, New York, New York. 5-25-65 Branch in Georgetown, British Guiana.

Digitized for FRASER http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis

2

H.2

No. 22

H. 2 No. 22

2

2

2

2

Received (cont'd)

-3-

The Chase Manhattan Bank, New York, New York5-26-65Branch in Singapore, Malaysia.ApprovedThe Chase Manhattan Bank, New York, New York,5-26-65Branch in Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.5-26-65First National City Bank, New York, New York,5-29-65Branch in Duesseldorf, Germany.5-29-65First National City Bank, New York, New York,5-29-65Branch in Rome, Italy.5-29-65To Form a Bank Holding Company Pursuant to Section 3(a)(1)
of the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956

Received

10

An application filed on behalf of Mid-Continent Bancorporation, Leadville, Colorado, for prior approval to become a bank holding company through the acquisition of 92-1/2 per cent of the shares of First National Bank in Walsenburg, Walsenburg, Colorado, and 91.6 per cent of the shares of Commercial Bank of Leadville, Leadville, Colorado. This application supersedes the application originally filed by Mid-Continent Financial Corporation, Leadville, Colorado, which now owns the above-mentioned percentage of shares of Commercial Bank of Leadville, and proposed to acquire 92-1/2 per cent of the shares of First National Bank in Walsenburg.

To Expand a Bank Holding Company Pursuant to Section 3(a)(2) of the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956

Approved

5-26-65

the outstanding voting shares of Weld County Bank, Greeley, Colorado. For a Determination Pursuant to Section 2(c)(2) of the

for prior approval to acquire at least 50 per cent of

Denver U. S. Bancorporation, Inc., Denver, Colorado

Banking Act of 1933

Received

Arban, Dublin, Inc., Miami, Florida, a holding company affiliate of Five Points National Bank, Miami, Florida, for a determination that it is not engaged as a business in holding the stock of, or managing or controlling, banks.

Digitized for FRASER http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis

10

6

5-18-65

5-13-65